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ADDENDUM 
TO THE MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION FOR 

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT NO. 39498 
CITY OF EASTVALE 

 

I. PROJECT INFORMATION 

i)  Project Title: Addendum to Mitigated Negative Declaration for Environmental 
Assessment No. 39498  

ii) Lead Agency Name City of Eastvale 

 and Address:  12363 Limonite Avenue, Suite 910, Eastvale, CA 91752 

iii) Contact:  Mark Teague, Environmental Planning Manager  

iv) Project Location: The proposed project is located south of Riverside Drive and east of 
Hamner Avenue. 

II. ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING AND PROJECT INFORMATION 

A. Project Background 

On March 24, 1997, the Riverside County Planning Director approved Plot Plan No. 14886. The 
approved plot plan permitted the currently existing 162,612-square-foot manufacturing and 
warehouse building, 196 parking spaces, and landscaping on the subject site. These land uses 
occupy approximately 40 percent of the site. The remainder of the site is currently vacant and 
vegetated with scrub-like plants. The land uses on surrounding parcels at the time the approved 
Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) was written included a vineyard to the north, an industrial 
building under construction to the south, field croplands to the west, and an industrial building to 
the east.  

On December 20, 1999, the County of Riverside certified the Mitigated Negative Declaration for 
Environmental Assessment (EA) No. 37781. The revised permit application (Plot Plan No. 
14886R1) proposed the construction of two industrial buildings on an existing 16.75-acre 
industrial site. The larger of the two buildings (Building A) was a proposed 127,218-square-foot 
industrial building with 2,500 square feet of office space. The smaller building (Building B) was a 
proposed 43,351-square-foot building consisting of 2,500 square feet of office space and 40,851 
square feet of warehouse space. The approved square footage of both buildings totaled 170,569 
square feet.  

On February 22, 2006, the County of Riverside certified the MND for EA No. 39498 and approved 
Plot Plan No. 14886R2, which included an expansion of an existing warehouse building (currently 
houses Snapware) and the development of two warehouse buildings with smaller footprints than 
previously approved with Plot Plan No. 14886R1. The two additional warehouse buildings are 
115,452 square feet and 41,026 square feet, totaling 156,478 square feet. In August 2009, the 
County of Riverside approved an extension of time for Plot Plan No. 14886R2 to remain valid until 
February 22, 2009. No additional extension of time was requested. Thus, the approval for the 
development of this site has expired.  



 

 

The City of Eastvale subsequently incorporated on October 1, 2010. The City is now the lead 
agency for the purposes of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and has jurisdiction 
over the entitlements and development of the property. As part of the city’s incorporation, this 
project was accepted by the City as originally approved by Riverside County. However, as part of 
this Addendum, all mitigation measures will be modified to reflect the City as the lead agency, 
responsible for the implementation of the mitigation measures, and a revised mitigation monitoring 
and reporting program will be adopted. Except as modified in this Addendum, all mitigation 
measures will apply to the proposed project.  

The applicant submitted application No. 15-1508 to request approval of a Major Development 
Review.  

B. Project Description 

The proposed project includes a Major Development Review to develop two industrial/business 
park buildings totaling 156,478 square feet. The proposed project consists of two Class A 
industrial buildings with the same square footage as the building approved in the originally 
approved Plot Plan No. 14886R2, except with different square footage for office and warehouse 
spaces. Building A is a proposed 115,452-square-foot building with 5,000 square feet of office 
space. Building B is a proposed 41,026-square-foot building with 3,500 square feet of office 
space. The project includes access through the Southern California Edison transmission 
easement, which was proposed in the original MND. The overall square footage of the proposed 
buildings is the same as with the 2006 approval, except with an increase in office space square 
footage inside the building. Table II-1 illustrates the overall approved and proposed building 
intensities and the office and warehouse square footages.  

Table II-1 
Approved Project vs. Proposed Project  

Building 
Detail 

Approved Project – Plot Plan 14866R2 Proposed Project 

Approved 
Acreage 

Approved 
Square 
Footage 

Office 
Space 

Warehouse 
Space 

Proposed 
Acreage 

Proposed 
Square 
Footage 

Office 
Space 

Warehouse 
Space 

Building A 
16.75 

115,452 2,100 113,352 
16.75 

115,452 5,000 110,452 

Building B 41,026 2,704 38,322 41,026 3,500 37,526 

TOTAL 16.75 156,478 4,804 151,674 16.75 156,478 8,500 147,978 

 

III. CEQA REQUIREMENTS FOR AN ADDENDUM 

This Addendum has been prepared in accordance with the current CEQA Statutes and Guidelines 
for implementing CEQA. CEQA Section 15164 includes the following procedures for the 
preparation and use of an Addendum to an environmental impact report (EIR) or negative 
declaration: 

(a) The lead agency or responsible agency shall prepare an addendum to a previously certified 
EIR if some changes or additions are necessary but none of the conditions described in Section 
15162 calling for the preparation of a subsequent EIR have occurred.  



 

 

(c) An addendum need not be circulated for public review, but can be included in or attached to 
the Final EIR or adopted negative declaration. 

(d) The decision making body shall consider the addendum with the Final EIR or adopted negative 
declaration prior to making a decision on the project. 

(e) A brief explanation of the decision not to prepare a subsequent EIR pursuant to Section 15162 
should be included in an addendum to an EIR, the lead agency’s required findings on the 
project, or elsewhere in the record. The explanation must be supported by substantial evidence. 

The information contained in this Addendum supports a finding that the MND adequately 
addressed the environmental impacts of the proposed project.  

If changes to a project or its circumstances occur or new information becomes available after 
certification of an EIR or negative declaration, the lead agency may: (1) prepare a subsequent 
EIR if the criteria of State CEQA Guidelines Section 15162(a) are met, (2) prepare a subsequent 
negative declaration, (3) prepare an addendum, or (4) prepare no further documentation (State 
CEQA Guidelines Section 15162(b)). When only minor technical changes or additions to the 
certified EIR/negative declaration are necessary and none of the conditions described in Section 
15162 calling for the preparation of a subsequent EIR or negative declaration have occurred, 
CEQA allows the lead agency to prepare and adopt an addendum (State CEQA Guidelines 
Section 15164(b)). 

Under Section 15162, a subsequent EIR or negative declaration is required only when: 

(1) Substantial changes are proposed in the project which will require major revisions of the 
previous EIR due to the involvement of new significant environmental effects or a substantial 
increase in the severity of previously identified significant effects; 

The proposed project would not change the type of land uses to be developed on the 
project site, and it reflects an overall reduction in intensity when compared to approved 
MND No. 39498. Furthermore, the project would affect the same geographic area that was 
previously analyzed and thus result in similar amounts and location of ground disturbance. 
The proposed project will not result in additional changes to the environment beyond those 
analyzed in the original MND and therefore does not affect the impact analysis originally 
discussed in the MND. 

(2) Substantial changes occur with respect to the circumstances under which the project is 
undertaken which will require major revisions of the EIR due to the involvement of any new 
significant environmental effects or a substantial increase in the severity of previously identified 
significant effects; or 

The impacts of the proposed project are analyzed below and in the technical studies 
included with this Addendum and demonstrate that the proposed project would not result 
in additional environmental impacts beyond those analyzed in MND No. 39498. The 
change in circumstance that most affects the proposed project is the incorporation of the 
City of Eastvale. As discussed in this Addendum, the proposed project would result in the 
same building square footage as what was analyzed in the approved MND. Therefore, 
impacts identified in MND No. 39498 would not result in an increase over what was 
identified in the approved MND.    



 

 

(3) New information of substantial importance, which was not known and could not have been 
known with the exercise of reasonable diligence at the time the negative declaration was 
adopted, shows any of the following: 

(A) The project will have one or more significant effects not discussed in the previous EIR; 

Based on recent technical studies provided for the proposed project and included with this 
Addendum, the proposed project would not result in greater impacts than those identified 
in approved MND No. 39498 because the overall building square footage and 
development intensity are the same. Therefore, as discussed in this Addendum no 
additional impacts beyond those identified in MND No. 39498 would occur. 

(B) Significant effects previously examined will be substantially more severe than shown in the 
previous EIR; 

As discussed in this Addendum and in the technical studies included with this Addendum, 
the proposed project does not increase the severity of any of the environmental impacts 
identified in MND No. 39498. In fact, the proposed project would have similar impacts to 
those identified in approved MND No. 39498 because the overall building square footage 
and development intensity are the same.     

(C) Mitigation measures or alternatives previously found not to be feasible would in fact be 
feasible and would substantially reduce one or more significant effects of the project, but 
the project proponents decline to adopt the mitigation measures or alternative; or 

Original mitigation measures adopted with MND No. 39498 have been modified slightly to 
reflect changes in industry practice and the incorporation of the City of Eastvale and have 
been accepted by the applicant as part of the project review process. In addition, no new 
mitigation measures have been added because the proposed project will result in the 
same building square footage and development intensity as what was originally approved. 
However, in one instance, a mitigation measure (County COA 90 PLANNING 019) has 
been met by the applicant since the approval of MND No. 39498. Therefore, that mitigation 
measure has not been included in this addendum or the Mitigation Monitoring and 
Reporting Program (MMRP) accompanying this document.   

(D) Mitigation measures or alternatives which are considerably different from those analyzed 
in the previous EIR would substantially reduce one or more significant effects on the 
environment, but the project proponents decline to adopt the mitigation measure or 
alternative. 

Mitigation measures adopted with MND No. 39498 have been modified slightly to reflect 
changes in industry practice and the incorporation of the City of Eastvale and have been 
accepted by the applicant as part of the project review process. In addition, no new 
mitigation measures have been added because the proposed project will result in the 
same building square footage and development intensity. In one instance, a mitigation 
measure (County COA 90 PLANNING 019) has been met by the applicant since the 
approval of MND No. 39498. Therefore, that mitigation measure has not been included in 
this addendum or the MMRP accompanying this document. In addition, the changes to 
project design are not substantial and would not affect the overall mitigation strategy.  

IV. ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS OF THE PROPOSED MODIFICATION 



 

 

The following conclusions were developed regarding potential impacts from approval and 
implementation of the proposed project. It should be noted that the approved MND No. 39498 
included County Conditions of Approval (COA), which have been included with this addendum as 
Attachment A. This addendum includes an MMRP (Attachment B) which corresponds with the 
mitigation measures included in the approved MND No. 39498. Since the approval of MND No. 
39498, a mitigation measure requiring the project to prepare landscaping and irrigation plans 
(County COA 90 PLANING 019) has been met. Therefore, this mitigation measure has not been 
included in this addendum or the MMRP (Attachment B). 

Aesthetics 

Approved MND No. 39498 determined that the proposed project would not result in any impacts 
to scenic highways or scenic resources, or interfere with the nighttime use of the Palomar 
Observatory. The MND also determined that the proposed project would result in less than 
significant impacts to exposing residential property to unacceptable light levels and less than 
significant impacts with mitigation incorporated related to the creation of substantial light or glare 
that would adversely affect day or nighttime views in the area.   

The proposed project modifications would not result in an increase in overall square footage 
compared to what was originally examined in the approved MND. Therefore, the project is 
anticipated to create a similar new man-made visual feature on a vacant parcel. However, the 
approved MND concluded that impacts to scenic resources are less than significant because the 
project site is not located within a scenic highway corridor and there are no scenic resources 
located on the industrial site. Changes to the project design result in similar development intensity. 
Therefore, the proposed project would not create any additional visual features or lighting and 
glare beyond what was examined in the approved MND. Further, the approved MND conditioned 
the proposed project to hood and direct new light used in conjunction with the proposed use 
(County COA 10 PLANNING 3). In addition, per Section C, Lighting and Utility, in the City of 
Eastvale Design Standards and Guidelines, Standard GDS-14 requires that outdoor lighting 
(other than lighting which requires tall luminaires) be low to the ground or shielded and hooded to 
avoid light shining onto adjacent properties and streets. Therefore, by incorporating proper lighting 
into project design and compliance with the City of Eastvale Design Standards and Guidelines, 
this impact will remain less than significant. 

Agricultural Resources 

As discussed in MND No. 39498, the proposed project site is not in an agricultural preserve; the 
County General Plan maps the area as Prime Farmland. However, the project site is zoned and 
designated for industrial land use and there is an existing industrial use building on the site. 
Additionally, the Jurupa Community Plan EIR (Riverside County Resolution No. 93-042) 
established a nonagricultural land use for the site and included a statement of overriding 
considerations that established findings by the County Board of Supervisors that the need for 
employment and road improvements outweighed the unavoidable adverse effects on agricultural 
lands.  

The entirety of the proposed project site was analyzed for development in MND No. 39498. The 
project would affect the same geographic area that was previously analyzed and determined to 
result in the loss of viable agricultural land. However, according to the California Department of 
Conservation, the proposed project site is designated as Urban and Built Up Land, not Prime 
Farmland. Regardless, the City’s General Plan and General Plan EIR determined that conversion 
of agricultural land was a significant and unavoidable impact of land development within the 



 

 

Eastvale city limits. Because this property was designated for development with medium-density 
residential development as part of the General Plan, the conversion of agricultural uses is 
consistent with the adopted General Plan and General Plan EIR (Impact 3.1.1 of the General Plan 
EIR). In addition, General Plan Policy AQ-39 states that the loss of agricultural productivity on 
lands designated for urban uses within the city limits is anticipated as a consequence of the city’s 
development. Therefore, based on these factors, impacts are considered less than significant. 

Air Quality 

Approved MND No. 39498 determined that the proposed project would result in less than 
significant impacts related to violation of air quality standards, to a cumulatively considerable net 
increase of any criteria air pollutant for which the project region is in nonattainment, and to 
exposure of sensitive receptors located within 1 mile of the project site to project substantial point 
source emissions.  

The approved MND indicated that a previous air quality report prepared for approved Plot Plan 
No. 18440, which is directly adjacent to the proposed project site, determined that the project 
would not have potentially significant air quality impacts. As discussed in the approved MND, the 
proposed project would result in similar air quality impacts because the scope of the project is 
much smaller than what was analyzed for approved Plot Plan No. 18440. No mitigation measures 
or conditions of approval were included in the MND.  

Development on the entirety of the proposed project site was analyzed for development in MND 
No. 39498; the project would result in similar land uses to those previously analyzed for impacts 
to air quality. As such, impacts are considered less than significant. 

Biological Resources 

As discussed in MND No. 39498, the proposed project site lies within a Criteria Cell of the Western 
Riverside Multiple Species Habitat Conservation Plan (MSHCP) and as such, the project is required 
to comply with all provisions of the MSHCP and requires all necessary habitat assessments and 
focused surveys. A habitat assessment performed on the project site (PD-B #2803) concluded that 
the study area does not contain habitat suitable to support or sustain a viable Delhi sands flower-
loving fly (DSFF) population. The report also concluded that a suitable habitat to support Brand’s 
phacelia was not recorded on-site during the May 2004 survey. In addition, no direct observations 
of or signs of burrowing owls were recorded during the May 2004 survey. However, to comply with 
the MSHCP, a mitigation measure (City of Eastvale mitigation measure BIO-1) was included 
requiring the project to conduct a burrowing owl survey 30 days prior to the issuance of grading 
permits (County COA 60 PLANNING 001). 

Ecological Sciences, Inc., conducted a subsequent biology study titled “General Habitat 
Assessment, Focused Narrow Endemic Plant Surveys, Focus Burrowing Owl Surveys, and 
MSHCP Consistency Analysis” (October 15, 2015) (Appendix A) on the project site. According 
to their report, the proposed project site has been heavily disturbed by activities associated with 
agricultural uses. The site is generally characterized as a previously disturbed vacant lot that 
primarily supports a dense layer (interstitial thatch before discing) of non-native annual grassland. 
The site does not support any native vegetation communities, in part, due to these recurring 
surface disturbances. The project site appears to have been a vineyard at one time; however, 
that vineyard has been abandoned. A concrete V-ditch is present in the southern development 
area. This V-ditch transfers water onto the site from the adjacent commercial development project. 
The vast majority (90 percent) of the total vegetative cover consists of invasive, ruderal plant 



 

 

species. Total vegetative coverage was estimated at 70–100 percent. Portions of the site may 
have historically been graded, and some fill material appears to be present in the southern portion 
of the site (Ecological Sciences 2015). 

Conflicts with Adopted HCP 

The site occurs within the overall Plan Area of the Western Riverside County Multiple Species 
Habitat Conservation Plan. Accordingly, the project is subject to any applicable survey and/or 
conservation requirements. However, the site is not in an MSHCP Criteria Area. Therefore, the 
project is not required to set aside conservation lands pursuant to the MSHCP and is not subject 
to the Habitat Evaluation and Acquisition Negotiation Strategy (HANS) process or to Joint Project 
Review (JPR). The project is consistent with the biological requirements of the MSHCP, 
specifically pertaining to the project’s relationship to reserve assembly, Section 6.3.2, Additional 
Survey Needs and Procedures (multiple focused BUOW and DSFF surveys [DSFF report under 
separate cover; Ecological Sciences 2015] completed and referenced in the 2015 habitat 
assessment), Section 6.1.3, Protection of Narrow Endemic Plant Species (focused NEPS surveys 
completed in 2015), Section 6.1.2, Protection of Species Associated with Riparian/Riverine Areas 
and Vernal Pools (habitat assessment completed in 2015), Section 6.1.4, Guidelines Pertaining 
to the Urban/Wildlands Interface (the project site is not located adjacent to the MSHCP 
Conservation Area), and Section 6.3.1 (individual project-level vegetation mapping completed in 
2015). 

Results of the general habitat assessment, focused DSFF, burrowing owl (BUOW), and narrow 
endemic plant species (NEPS) surveys, and the MSHCP consistency analysis conducted July–
September 2015 indicate that habitats located on the project site generally represent low 
biological resource values based on the degree to which expected impacts to on-site resources 
would meet MSHCP and CEQA criteria and the context in which they occur (e.g., highly disturbed 
site conditions present in a predominantly degraded and isolated environment). The existing 
degraded condition of the site is the direct consequence of long-standing discing/historic 
agricultural development activities, resulting in low biological diversity (e.g., dominance of non-
native species), absence of special-status plant communities, and overall low potential for most 
special-status species to utilize or reside on the site. Construction activities involve ground 
disturbance similar to those of agricultural uses and will not directly impact federally or state-listed 
threatened or endangered species, jeopardize the continued existence of listed species (or 
special-status species), or directly impact designated critical habitat. Site development would also 
not be expected to substantially alter the diversity of plants or wildlife in the area because of 
current degraded site conditions. The loss of these habitats would not be expected to substantially 
affect special-status biological resources or cause a population of sensitive plant or wildlife 
species to drop below self-sustaining levels.  

Adverse Effects to Candidate, Sensitive, or Special-Status Species 

Although no listed species (currently protected by the federal or California Endangered Species 
Act) are expected to occur due to the absence of suitable habitat, the potential presence of certain 
special-status species (e.g., BUOW) may impose some degree of constraint to development, 
depending on the nature of both direct and indirect impacts on these resources, as well as on the 
particular species and seasonal timing of construction activities. During permitting procedures, 
certain measures (e.g., BUOW preconstruction survey) to avoid or further reduce project-related 
impacts to potentially occurring sensitive biological resources may be necessary pursuant to 
CEQA and/or MSHCP guidelines. Results of the 2015 surveys suggest that no significant impacts 
to special-status biological resources are expected as a result of project-related activities. Upon 



 

 

completion of all recommendations by reviewing agencies, the proposed project could be deemed 
consistent with MSHCP procedures, policies, and guidelines.  

Development on the entirety of the proposed project site was analyzed for development in MND 
No. 39498; the project would result in similar land uses to those previously analyzed for impacts 
to biological resources. Mitigation Measure BIO-1 requiring MSHCP compliance identified in the 
MND would still apply to the proposed project. Therefore, impacts are considered less than 
significant. 

Geology and Soils 

Analysis contained in MND No. 39498 determined that the project site is located in a 
paleontologically sensitive area based on the County General Plan Paleontological Sensitivity 
Map. A mitigation measure (County COA 60 PLANNING 014) was included in the approved MND 
requiring monitoring by a paleontologist for subsurface paleontological resources (City of Eastvale 
mitigation measure GEO-1). It was also determined in the approved MND that the proposed 
project would result in minor increase in water erosion, either on- or off-site, and wind erosion. As 
a result, in the approved MND, mitigation measures (City of Eastvale mitigation measures GEO-
2) are required to comply with grading requirements (County COAs 10 BS GRADE 006; 60 BS 
GRADE 003). MND No. 39498 also concluded that the proposed project site is not located in an 
earthquake fault zone as delineated by the Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zoning Act and is not 
in an area having liquefaction potential, landslide risk, ground subsidence, or seiche, mudflow, or 
volcanic hazards. Additionally, the MND determined that the project site is within Zone 4 of the 
1997 Uniform Building Code, meaning there is a high potential for ground shaking. Additionally, 
MND No. 39498 determined that the proposed project will not substantially impact soils or result 
in soil erosion. The project site is underlain by Hanford-Tujunga soils and the project site is not 
composed of expansive soil which has low shrink-swell potential. Therefore, the project site would 
not be at risk for expansive soils. The approved MND concluded that the project is located in an 
area with high wind erodibility. As such, conditions (County COA’s 10 BS GRADE 005; 80 
PLANNING 022; 90 PLANNING 018, 019) were required to reduce impacts to this issue area (City 
of Eastvale mitigation measure GEO-3 through GEO-5). The 2006 approved MND included an 
additional mitigation measure to prepare landscape and irrigation plans (County COA 90 
PLANNING 019). This requirement has since been met and is therefore, not included in the 
current MMRP accompanying this addendum (Attachment B). 

A geotechnical investigation was prepared by Sladden Engineering in 2015 (Appendix B) as part 
of the planning application process. The study concluded that there were no signs of active 
surface rupture or secondary seismic effects (lateral spreading, lurching, etc.) identified on the 
site during their field investigation (Sladden Engineering 2015). However, the site is expected to 
be exposed to strong seismic ground shaking due to its proximity to nearby active faults. The 
geotechnical investigation also analyzed the project site for liquefaction/seismic settlement, 
tsunamis and seiches, slope failure, landsliding, rockfalls, and expansive soil. All of these seismic-
related hazards were considered negligible and not likely to occur on-site.  

The proposed project site was analyzed for development in MND No. 39498; the project would 
result in similar ground disturbance in the same geographic area that was previously analyzed for 
geology and soil impacts. In addition, all development in Eastvale is required to be designed in 
accordance with California Building Code (CBC) requirements that address structural seismic 
safety. All new development and redevelopment would be required to comply with the CBC, which 
includes design criteria for seismic loading and other geologic hazards, including design criteria 
for geologically induced loading that govern sizing of structural members and provide calculation 



 

 

methods to assist in the design process. Thus, while shaking impacts would be potentially 
damaging, they would also tend to be reduced in their structural effects due to CBC criteria that 
recognize this potential. The CBC includes provisions for buildings to structurally survive an 
earthquake without collapsing and includes measures such as anchoring to the foundation and 
structural frame design. Further, Section 110.60.010 of the City of Eastvale Municipal Code 
codifies the report and application of the Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zoning Act (Public 
Resources Code Section 2621 et seq.). All new development and redevelopment would be 
required to comply with the requirements of the act. 

Additionally, all allowed development associated with the proposed project would be subject to 
compliance with the requirements set forth in the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System 
(NPDES) Storm Water General Construction Permit for construction activities.  Compliance with 
the NPDES would minimize effects from erosion and ensure consistency with the Water Quality 
Control Plan of the Santa Ana Regional Water Quality Control Board (1995), which establishes 
water quality standards for the groundwater and surface water of the region. Additionally, the 
project applicant will be required to comply with Chapter 14.12, Stormwater Drainage System 
Protection Regulations, of the City of Eastvale Municipal Code, which requires new development 
or redevelopment projects to control stormwater runoff by implementing appropriate best 
management practices (BMPs) to prevent deterioration of water quality. The displacement of soil 
through cut and fill will be controlled by Chapter 33 of the 2013 California Building Code relating 
to grading and excavation, other applicable building regulations, and standard construction 
techniques; therefore, there will be no significant impact. 

Further, a stormwater pollution prevention plan (SWPPP) would be required as part of the grading 
permit submittal package. The SWPPP provides a schedule for the implementation and 
maintenance of erosion control measures and a description of the erosion control practices, 
including appropriate design details and a time schedule. The SWPPP would consider the full 
range of erosion control best management practices, including any additional site-specific and 
seasonal conditions. Erosion control BMPs include but are not limited to the application of straw 
mulch, hydroseeding, the use of geotextiles, plastic covers, silt fences, and erosion control 
blankets, as well as construction site entrance/outlet tire washing. The State General Permit also 
requires that those implementing SWPPPs meet prerequisite qualifications which would 
demonstrate the skills, knowledge, and experience necessary to implement such plans. NPDES 
requirements would significantly reduce the potential for substantial erosion or topsoil loss to 
occur in association with new development. Water quality features intended to reduce 
construction-related erosion impacts will be clearly noted on the grading plans for implementation 
by the construction contractor. 

Additionally, the City routinely requires the submittal of detailed erosion control plans with any 
grading plans. The implementation of this standard requirement is expected to address any 
erosional issues associated with grading and overexcavation of the site. Additionally, fugitive dust 
would be controlled in compliance with South Coast Air Quality Management District (SCAQMD) 
Rules 403 and 1166. The following erosion control features associated with SCAQMD rules used 
during remedial activities would be employed: covering stockpiles with plastic sheeting; covering 
loaded soils with secured tarps; prohibiting work during periods of high winds; and watering 
exposed soils during construction. Further, in accordance with Clean Water Act and NPDES 
requirements, water erosion during construction would be minimized by limiting certain 
construction activities to dry weather, covering exposed excavated dirt during periods of rain, and 
protecting excavated areas from flooding with temporary berms. As a result, impacts associated 
with soil erosion are considered less than significant with the implementation of the necessary 
erosion and runoff control measures required as part of the approval of a grading plan.  



 

 

City of Eastvale General Plan policies protect people from risks associated with seismic-related 
hazards. Safety Element Policy S-3 requires research into new foundation design systems that 
better resist the climatic, geotechnical, and geological conditions present in Eastvale and 
Riverside County. Action S-2.1 requires geotechnical reports to be prepared for new development 
projects in areas with the potential for liquefaction or settlement. The site-specific geotechnical 
investigations ensure that any buildings developed are properly designed to address these 
constraints.  

Therefore, adherence to the CBC, the City of Eastvale Municipal Code, the County’s Conditions 
of Approval, the City’s mitigation measures (GEO-1 through GEO-5) and the City’s General Plan 
would reduce any seismic-related impacts to less than significant.  

Greenhouse Gases 

As previously described, the MND for EA No. 39498 was certified in 2006. At the time of approval 
of the MND, the issue of contribution of GHG emissions to climate change was a prominent issue 
of concern. On March 18, 2010, amendments to the State CEQA Guidelines took effect which set 
forth requirements for the analysis of GHG emissions under CEQA. Since the MND has already 
been approved, the determination of whether GHG emissions and climate change needs to be 
analyzed for this specific development is governed by the law on addendums (CEQA Guidelines 
Section 15164). GHG emissions and climate change are not required to be analyzed under those 
standards unless it constitutes “new information of substantial importance, which was not known 
and could not have been known at the time” the MND was approved (CEQA Guidelines Section 
15162(a)(3)).  

The issue of GHG emissions and climate change impacts is not new information that was not 
known or could not have been known at the time of the approval of the MND. The issue of climate 
change and GHG emissions was widely known prior to the MND approval. The United Nations 
Framework Convention on Climate Change was established in 1992. The regulation of GHG 
emissions to reduce climate change impacts was extensively debated and analyzed throughout 
the early 1990s. The studies and analyses of this issue resulted in the adoption of the Kyoto 
Protocol in 1997.  
 
As is clear from documents in the administrative record, the fact that GHG emissions could have 
a significant adverse environmental impact was known at the time the MND was approved in 
2006. Consistent with the statutory language, the courts have repeatedly held that new 
information that “was known” or “could have been known with the exercise of reasonable 
diligence” at the time of the MND approval does not trigger the supplemental EIR standard. 
(Citizens for Responsible Equitable Environmental Development v. City of San Diego (2011) 196 
Cal.App.4th 515, 532 (“CREED II”); ALARM, supra, 12 Cal.App.4th at 1800–1803.) In particular, 
the courts have held that information on GHG emissions could have been known as early as 1994 
and therefore do not trigger the new information standard under Section 21166 for approvals after 
that date (CREED II, supra, 196 Cal.App.4th at 530–532 [Impact from GHGs not new information 
for EIR certified in 1994.]). Since the MND was approved in 2006 CREED II is dispositive and 
establishes that no review of this environmental issue is required for this project. (See also 
Concerned Dublin Citizens v. City of Dublin (2013) 214 Cal. App. 4th 1301—the potential effects 
of GHG emissions were known and could have been addressed in conjunction with the approval 
of the MND in 2006.) 
 
Therefore, the impact of GHG emissions on climate change was known at the time of adoption of 
the MND in 2006 and therefore; under CEQA standards, it is not new information that requires 



 

 

analysis in a supplemental EIR or negative declaration. No supplemental environmental analysis 
of the project’s impacts on this issue is required under CEQA. 

Hazards and Hazardous Materials 

As discussed in MND No. 39498, the proposed project was reviewed by the Riverside County 
Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division, which concluded that the 
proposed project will not interfere with emergency response or evacuation, nor is the site located 
within a quarter-mile of an existing or proposed school. In addition, the proposed project site is 
not within any airport land use plan, nor is it located in a high fire area. 

The Riverside County Department of Environmental Health is the Certified Unified Program 
Agency (CUPA) for Riverside County and is responsible for consolidating, coordinating, and 
making consistent the administrative requirements, permits, inspections, and enforcement 
activities of state standards regarding the transportation, use, and disposal of hazardous materials 
in Eastvale and Riverside County as a whole. The department also implements the Hazardous 
Material Management Plans (Business Emergency Plans) that include an inventory of hazardous 
materials used, handled, or stored at any business in the city. The department is also responsible 
for regulating hazardous materials handlers, hazardous waste generators, underground storage 
tank facilities, aboveground storage tanks, and stationary sources handling regulated substances.  

A Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) was conducted by Vertex in 2015 (Appendix 
C). The following methods were used to compile information for the study: interviews regarding 
site history; historical records review; regulatory records review; and site reconnaissance. The 
Phase I ESA determined that no evidence of Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) is 
present on-site.  

The entirety of the proposed project site was analyzed for development in MND No. 39498; the 
project would result in similar land uses to those previously analyzed for impacts to hazards and 
hazardous materials. Therefore, impacts are considered less than significant. 

Hydrology and Water Quality  

It was determined in MND No. 39498 that the proposed project would not substantially alter the 
existing drainage pattern of the site or the area or substantially deplete groundwater supplies. 
Additionally, the project site is not located in a 100-year flood zone. No hydrology impacts or 
impacts associated with drainage were identified in the approved MND. 

A preliminary hydrology study was conducted by Albert A. Webb Associates in 2015 (Appendix 
D). Existing and proposed drainage facilities are discussed in the study. Upon project 
implementation, off-site drainage flows would be conveyed to a proposed basin/weir diversion 
structure located along the southerly boundary. This structure will divert low flows to a storm drain 
pipe that will bypass water quality facilities. However, in the case of larger storm events, only a 
portion of off-site flows will enter the low-flow system, and the remainder will be collected 
downstream at the catch basin/diversion structure (Albert A. Webb Associates 2015). Runoff 
generated by the proposed project will be collected and treated in underground infiltration basins. 
Two collection points are located along the site’s southerly boundary. The first catch 
basin/diversion structure is the collection point for a majority of the project site and any off-site 
flow that bypasses the low-flow system. Once storage is exceeded, stormwater will back up into 
the diversion structure and bypass into a proposed storm drain that conveys flows toward the 
second collection point, which is an underground storage facility. Once the underground storage 



 

 

capacity has been exceeded, flow will back up into the diversion structure and also be diverted 
into the outlet storm drain. 

Project-related development could result in soil erosion and urban pollutants entering drainages, 
potentially degrading downstream water quality and/or violating applicable water quality 
standards or waste discharge requirements. The proposed project would be required to obtain a 
General Construction Permit from the Santa Ana Regional Water Quality Control Board 
(RWQCB), which requires the preparation, approval, and implementation of a SWPPP. The 
SWPPP would include best management practices (BMPs) to be implemented during and after 
project construction to minimize erosion and sedimentation of downstream watercourses. 
Additional hydrological analyses will be performed as part of the final site-specific engineering 
when additional details of the proposed project design will be established. If it is determined that 
the receiving water bodies are designated municipal separate storm sewer systems (MS4s), the 
project is subject to the Riverside County Storm Water Permit, also issued by the RWQCB (Order 
No. R8-2010-003, NPDES No. CAS 618033, as amended by R8-2013-0024, NPDES No. 
CAS618033) for discharges into MS4s draining the county. 

The proposed project site was analyzed for development in MND No. 39498; the project would 
result in similar ground disturbance in the same geographic area that was previously analyzed for 
hydrology and water impacts. Therefore, impacts are considered less than significant.   

Land Use and Planning 

As discussed in MND No. 39498, the facility proposed by the project is a permitted use (through 
a plot plan from the County) and is therefore compatible with existing zoning. With the exception 
of the Mira Loma Warehouse/Distribution Center Policy Area, the proposed project was analyzed 
as consistent with the land use designations and policies of the General Plan. The MND stated 
that project site lies “immediately outside” of the Mira Loma Warehouse/Distribution Center Policy 
Area; however, it is subject to the limitations of the policy, which states that the intent of the policy 
is to keep potential diesel and hazardous emissions, traffic generation, land use compatibility, and 
other environmental concerns away from residential areas. The MND concluded that the 
proposed project does avoid exposing residential areas to such environmental concerns and as 
a result, is consistent with the General Plan.  

The Mira Loma Warehouse/Distribution Center Policy is found in the Jurupa Area Plan (October 
2011). The requirement of the policy states that the Business Park, Light Industrial, and Heavy 
Industrial land use designations will only be permitted in the following area:  

…the area in Mira Loma defined and enclosed by these boundaries: San Sevaine Channel 
from Philadelphia Street southerly to Galena Street on the east, Galena Street from the 
San Sevaine Channel westerly to Wineville Road on the south, Wineville Road northerly 
to Riverside Drive, then Riverside Drive westerly to Milliken Avenue, then Milliken Avenue 
north to Philadelphia Street on the west, and Philadelphia Street easterly to the San 
Sevaine Channel on the north. 

According to the current policy definition, the proposed project is not within its boundaries. 
However, the City of Eastvale has since incorporated and as a result, the project site is subject to 
the City’s General Plan policies and Municipal Code. The General Plan land use designation is 
Business Park, which allows employee-intensive uses, including research and development, 
technology centers, corporate and support office uses, “clean” industry, and supporting retail 
uses. The project site is zoned Industrial Park (I-P), which permits various industrial and 



 

 

manufacturing uses as outlined in Table 3.3-1 of the City’s Zoning Code. The proposed project is 
consistent with the requirements of both the General Plan land use designation and zoning. The 
project would result in similar land uses to those previously analyzed in the approved MND related 
to land use and planning. The proposed project would not result in new environmental effects. 
Therefore, impacts are less than significant. 

Public Services 

As discussed and analyzed in MND No. 39498, the proposed project would result in less than 
significant impacts to fire and law enforcement services and would be conditioned to comply with 
the requirements of the Riverside County Fire Department to pay public facilities fees through 
Riverside County Ordinance 659 (Payment of Public Facilities Fees; County COA 90 PLANNING 
31) and through the Jurupa Community Plan Public Facilities Fee. In addition, the project is 
located within the boundaries of the Jurupa Unified School District and is conditioned to pay 
school mitigation fees in accordance with state law. 

The Riverside County Fire Department provides fire protection and safety services to the City of 
Eastvale. The nearest fire station is Eastvale Fire Station #27, located at 7067 Hamner Avenue, 
approximately 3.7 miles south of the project site. Any potential future development would be 
conditioned to comply with the requirements of the Riverside County Fire Department and for the 
payment of the City’s development impact fees pursuant to Eastvale Municipal Code Chapter 
110.28. It should be noted that the Riverside County Fire Department has reviewed the project; 
other than standard comments (i.e., fire hydrant related), the department cited no issues with the 
project. Since the proposed project is not expected to result in unusual circumstances that may 
generate high demand for fire protection services, payment of the City’s fees would fully mitigate 
any potential impact on Riverside County Fire Department facilities. 

Police protection services are provided by the Eastvale Police Department, under contract from 
the Riverside County Sheriff’s Department. The nearest sheriff’s station is the Jurupa Valley 
Station, located at 7477 Mission Boulevard in Jurupa Valley, approximately 7.2 miles east of the 
project site. A total of 80 deputy sheriffs are assigned to the Jurupa Valley Station, a number of 
whom could respond to any calls for service in Eastvale (City of Eastvale 2012). The proposed 
project is not expected to result in any unusual circumstances that may generate high demand 
for police protection services. In addition, any potential future development would be conditioned 
for the payment of the City’s development impact fees pursuant to Eastvale Municipal Code 
Chapter 110.28. Payment of the City’s fees would fully mitigate any potential impact on Riverside 
County Sheriff’s Department facilities. 

The proposed project site is located in the Jurupa Unified School District (JUSD). The district has 
established school impact mitigation fees to address the facility impacts created by residential, 
commercial, and industrial development. The district uses these fees to pay for facility expansion 
and upgrades needed to serve new students. Pursuant to California Government Code Section 
65996, payment of these fees is considered full mitigation for project impacts to the JUSD. 

The entirety of the proposed project site was analyzed for development in MND No. 39498; the 
project would result in similar land uses to those previously analyzed for impacts to public 
services. Adherence to the City’s Municipal Code Chapter 110.28 and compliance with California 
Government Code Section 65996 would apply to the proposed project. Therefore, impacts would 
be less than significant. 

Recreation 



 

 

As discussed in the approved MND, the proposed project would result in potential impacts related 
to recreational trails. A mitigation measure (City of Eastvale mitigation measures REC-1 and REC-
2) conditioned (County COA 90. TRANS 015, 016) the project to construct a community trail prior 
to map recordation and issuance of grading permits.  

The proposed project site is in the Jurupa Area Recreation and Park District (JARPD). The 
proposed project would bring in new job opportunities to the city, and along with that a potential 
increase in the population within the JARPD, and therefore may result in an incremental increased 
use of existing neighborhood and regional parks or other recreational facilities. However, the 
JARPD has established development impact fees to fund park development as needed to respond 
to area growth. Payment of these fees would ensure that existing parks are maintained and that 
adequate parkland and recreational facilities are made available to the residents of the district 
and to the city as a whole. In addition to the payment of fees, the applicant is conditioned to 
construct a community trail (City of Eastvale mitigation measures REC-1 and REC-2). Therefore, 
impacts would be less than significant.  

Transportation and Traffic 

MND No. 39498 did not identify any traffic-related impacts and the County’s Transportation 
Department found the project exempt from traffic study requirements. However, the proposed 
project is conditioned to pay the following fees:  

1. Prior to issuance of building permits on the project site, the project applicant is required to 
pay appropriate Transportation Uniform Mitigation Fees (Eastvale Municipal Code 
Chapter 10.36, Transportation Demand Management Program).  

2. Prior to issuance of building permits, the project applicant will be required to pay 
appropriate development impact fees to comply with Eastvale Municipal Code Chapter 
110.28. 

3. Prior to issuance of building permits, the project applicant will be required to pay 
appropriate Mira Loma Road and Bridge Benefit District fees (Riverside County Resolution 
No. 2005-482). The proposed project site is in Zone A, which currently requires a payment 
of $4,000 per gross acre.   

The proposed project’s off-site traffic impacts are similar to what was assumed in the MND; 
therefore, impacts would remain less than significant. The entirety of the proposed project site 
was analyzed for development in MND No. 39498; the project would result in the same land uses 
as those previously analyzed for impacts to circulation. Therefore, no new significant 
environmental effects would occur. As such, impacts are less than significant. 

V. CONCLUSION 

MND No. 39498 was used as a basis for this Addendum, updated with current information from 
sources cited, referenced, and attached to this Addendum. Based on this evidence, the potential 
adverse environmental impacts from implementation of the proposed project, as defined in 
Section IV of this document, will not be greater than those identified in MND No. 39498. This 
Addendum provides an update of the impacts associated with the modifications proposed for the 
project and identifies the continued need to implement the measures required in the original 
environmental document.  



 

 

Pursuant to CEQA Section 15164, certified MND No. 39498, as updated with this Addendum, can 
be relied upon for documentation of the effects of the proposed project on the environment. 
Because the changes in the project do not exceed the thresholds outlined in Sections 15162 and 
15164 of the State CEQA Guidelines that would require preparation of either a supplemental or 
subsequent environmental document, no further analysis of the environmental impacts of the 
proposed project is required.  
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1. INTRODUCTION 

This document is the Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program (MMRP) for the Hamner Avenue 

and Riverside Drive (Crowe Holdings Industrial) project. An MMRP is required for the proposed 

project because the EIR has identified significant adverse impacts, and measures have been 

identified to mitigate those impacts. This MMRP has been prepared pursuant to Section 21081.6 of 

the California Public Resources Code, which requires public agencies to “adopt a reporting and 

monitoring program for the changes made to the project or conditions of project approval, 

adopted in order to mitigate or avoid significant effects on the environment.”  

2.  MITIGATION MONITORING AND REPORTING PROGRAM 

As the lead agency, the City of Eastvale will be responsible for monitoring compliance with all 

mitigation measures. Different City departments are responsible for various aspects of the project. 

The MMRP identifies the department with the responsibility for ensuring the measure is completed; 

however, it is expected that one or more departments will coordinate efforts to ensure 

compliance. 

The MMRP is presented in tabular form on the following pages. The components of the MMRP are 

described briefly below. 

 Mitigation Measure: The mitigation measures are taken from the Environmental Impact 

Report (EIR), in the same order they appear in the EIR.  

 Timing: Identifies at which stage of the project the mitigation must be completed. 

 Monitoring Responsibility: Identifies the department within the City with responsibility for 

mitigation monitoring. 

 Verification (Date and Initials): Provides a contact who reviewed the mitigation measure 

and the date the measure was determined complete. 
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MITIGATION MONITORING AND REPORTING PROGRAM 

Mitigation Measure Timing Monitoring Responsibility 
Verification (Date and 

Initials) 

Biological Resources 

BIO-1 Prior to the issuance of a grading permit, a qualified 

biologist shall survey for burrowing owls per the 

requirement of the Multiple Species Habitat Conservation 

Plan (MSHCP). A written report, prepared by a qualified 

biologist, with the results of the survey shall be submitted 

to the Planning Department for review and 

implementation. If construction is delayed or suspended 

for more than 30 days after the survey, the work area shall 

be resurveyed. If the report concludes that there are no 

burrowing owls present on the subject property, this 

condition will be cleared. If the report concludes that there 

are owls present on the subject property, a plan for the 

active relocation to a site under conservation shall be 

prepared and submitted for review and approval by the 

County's Ecological Resources Specialist. Passive 

relocation is not acceptable. Once a qualified biologist has 

certified the owl(s) have been relocated, this condition 

shall be cleared. (County COA 60 PLANNING 001) 

Prior to the issuance of a 

grading permit 

City of Eastvale Planning 

and Public Works 

Departments 

 

Geology and Soils 

GEO-1 Prior to issuance of grading permits, a qualified 

paleontologist shall be retained by the developer for 

consultation and comment on the proposed grading with 

respect to potential paleontological impacts. Should the 

paleontologist find the potential is high for impact to 

significant resources, a pre-grade meeting between the 

paleontologist and the excavation and grading contractor 

shall be arranged. When necessary, the paleontologist or 

representative shall have the authority to temporarily 

divert, redirect, or halt grading activity to allow recovery 

of fossils. The developer shall submit the name, telephone 

number and address of the retained paleontologist to the 

Planning Department.  

 

Prior to the issuance of a 

Grading Permit 

City of Eastvale Building 

and Planning Departments 
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Mitigation Measure Timing Monitoring Responsibility 
Verification (Date and 

Initials) 

The paleontologist shall submit in writing to the Planning 

Department the results of the initial consultation and the 

details of the fossil recovery plan if recovery was deemed 

necessary. The written results shall be submitted prior to 

issuance of grading permit. (County COA 60 PLANNING 

014).  

GEO-2  Erosion control - landscape plans, required for 

manufactured slopes greater than 3 feet in vertical height, 

are to be signed by a registered landscape architect and 

bonded. (County COAs 10 BS GRADE 006; 60 BS GRADE 

003) 

Prior to the issuance of a 

Grading Permit 

City of Eastvale Building 

and Planning Departments 

 

GEO-3  Prior to issuance of a grading permit, the applicant shall 

show that all necessary measures to control dust shall be 

implemented during grading. A PM10 plan may be 

required. (County COA 10 BS GRADE 005). 

Prior to the issuance of a 

Building Permit 

City of Eastvale 

Engineering and Planning 

Departments 

 

 

GEO-4  Prior to issuance of building permits, seven (7) copies of a 

Shading, Parking, Landscaping, and Irrigation Plan shall be 

submitted to and approved by the Planning Department.  

 

  The location, number, genus, species, and container size 

of plants shall be shown. Plans shall meet all requirements 

of the City of Eastvale Zoning Code and as specified 

herein.  

 

  The irrigation plan shall include a rain shut-off device 

which is capable of shutting down the entire system. In 

addition, the plan will incorporate the use of in-line check 

valves, or sprinkler heads containing check valves to 

prohibit low head drainage. (County COA 80 PLANNING 

022). 

Prior to the issuance of a 

Building Permit 

City of Eastvale 

Engineering and Planning 

Departments 

 

 

GEO-5  All required landscape planting and irrigation shall be 

installed in accordance with approved Landscaping, 

Irrigation, and Shading Plans and be in a condition 

acceptable to the Eastvale Planning Department. The 

plants shall be healthy and free of weeds, disease or pests. 

The irrigation system shall be properly constructed and 

Prior to the issuance of a 

Building Permit 

City of Eastvale 

Engineering and Planning 

Departments 
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Mitigation Measure Timing Monitoring Responsibility 
Verification (Date and 

Initials) 

determined to be in good working order. (County COA 90 

PLANNING 018).  

Recreation 

REC-1  Prior to building final inspection or certificate of 

occupancy, the applicant shall construct a multipurpose 

Community Trail within the dedicated right of way along 

Riverside Drive (County COA 90 TRANS 015).  

Prior to Issuance of 

Certificates of Occupancy 

City of Eastvale Planning 

and Public Works 

Departments 
 

REC-2  Prior to building final inspection, the applicant shall make 

provisions for the ongoing maintenance of the Community 

Trail along Riverside Drive via inclusion in a Lighting and 

Landscaping District or similar mechanism, as approved by 

the Transportation Department (County COA 90 TRANS 

016). 

Prior to Issuance of 

Certificates of Occupancy 

City of Eastvale Planning 

and Public Works 

Departments 
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